

Filed   
Washington State Supreme Court

OCT 13 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk 

No. 90188-1

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

CHAD EDWARD DUNCAN,  
Defendant/Petitioner.

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Oct 05, 2015, 3:41 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF ACLU OF WASHINGTON, CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, WASHINGTON  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND  
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

---

Gregory J. Wong, WSBA No. 39329  
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 245-1700  
greg.wong@pacificalawgroup.com

Vanessa Hernandez, WSBA No. 42770  
ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
901 Fifth Avenue, #630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 624-2184  
vhernandez@aclu-wa.org

Julie Schaffer, WSBA No. 40673  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
35W Main Ave Ste 300  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 835-5211  
julie@cforjustice.org

Nicholas B. Allen, WSBA No. 42990  
Rhona Taylor, WSBA No. 48408  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
101 Yesler Way Ste 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-0838  
nick.allen@columbialegal.org  
rhona.taylor@columbialegal.org

Ann Benson, WSBA No. 43781  
Cindy A. Elsberry, WSBA No. 23127  
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION  
110 Prefontaine Pl S Ste 610  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-4312  
abenson@defensenet.org  
cindy@defensenet.org

Suzanne Elliott, WSBA No. 12634  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
705 2nd Ave, Ste. 1300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-0291  
suzanne@suzanneelliottlaw.com

 ORIGINAL

## Table of Contents

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	6
	A. This Court Should Reverse Because the Court of Appeals’ Opinion Conflicts with the LFO Statutes and Case Law.....	6
	B. This Case Illustrates the Problematic Practice of Imposing LFOs for Costs of Incarceration. ....	9
V.	CONCLUSION.....	12

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	passim
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	6, 7, 11
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 180 Wn. App. 245, 327 P.3d 699 (2014).....	passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 100 Wn.2d 607, 674 P.2d 145 (1983), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	8
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	8, 9

### Statutes

Laws of 1989, ch. 252, § 1.....	11
RCW 10.01.160 .....	6, 7
RCW 10.82.090 .....	5, 10
RCW 9.94A.760 .....	2, 7, 10, 11

### Other Authorities

Katherine A. Beckett et al., <i>Wash. State Minority and Justice Comm'n, The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State</i> 67-69 (2008), available at <a href="http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/pdf/2008LFO_report.pdf">http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/pdf/2008LFO_report.pdf</a> .....	3
